## **RESOLUTION NO. 2006-42**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH VANGUARD CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE LAGUNA BOULEVARD OVER CROSSING OF THE UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Laguna Boulevard Overcrossing of the Union Pacific Railroad Sidewalk, Curb and Gutter Improvements Project will enhance safety for pedestrians using wheel chairs and eliminate potential tripping hazards; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council authorized the City Engineer to call for bids on the project on December 14, 2005; and

**WHEREAS**, staff has determined Vanguard Construction, Inc. to be the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to execute a construction contract with Vanguard Construction, Inc. for the Laguna Boulevard Overcrossing of the Union Pacific Railroad Sidewalk, Curb and Gutter Improvements Project.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E JACKSON CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-42

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 22nd day of February by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Briggs, Leary, Scherman, Cooper, Soares

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

RECUSAL 0: COUNCILMEMBER:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California